
7/3/2024

1

RiversideCA.gov

1

RiversideCA.gov

CITY COUNCIL
JULY 16, 2024

FAIRMOUNT PARK STORM DRAIN 
MAINTENANCE GRADING

Parks, Recreation and Community Services 
Department

RiversideCA.gov

2

PROJECT LOCATION AND SCOPE
• Clean out sediment 

in flowline to stop 
flooding upstream.

• Grade a 
maintenance access 
road for on‐going 
periodic sediment 
removal

• Re‐planting

Approximate 
project area

1

2



7/3/2024

2

RiversideCA.gov

3

Strategic Priority No. 1 – Arts, Culture and Recreation
Goal 1.3  – Improve parks, recreational amenities, open space, trail development, 
and fulfill critical lifecycle and facility maintenance needs.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 

RiversideCA.gov

4

RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the City Council:

1. Award Bid No. 8036 to Ortiz & Sons, Inc., dba Ortiz Tractor/Construction Services of Buena
Park, California, in the amount of $611,950.00 for the Fairmount Park Storm Drain Maintenance
Grading Project;

2. Authorize 10% change order authority in an amount up to $61,195.00 for project changes
including, but not limited to, unforeseen conditions or necessary design changes, for a total
contract amount not-to-exceed $673,145.00;

3. Authorize the City Manager, or his designee, to execute a Construction Agreement with Ortiz &
Sons, Inc., dba Ortiz Tractor/Construction Services of Buena Park, California including making
minor and non-substantive changes; and

4. Authorize a supplemental appropriation of $261,242.50 from Regional Park Special Capital
Improvement funds and transfer to the Fairmount Park Weir Dam and Stormdrain project
account.

3

4


